

Matthew G. Monforton (Montana Bar # 5245)  
Monforton Law Offices, PLLC  
32 Kelly Court  
Bozeman, Montana 59718  
Telephone: (406) 570-2949  
Facsimile: (406) 551-6919  
E-mail: matthewmonforton@yahoo.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Robert Myers

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
HELENA DIVISION**

---

ROBERT MYERS,	)	
	)	Case No. CV-16-45-H-DWM-JCL
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	<b>BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF</b>
v.	)	<b>PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR</b>
	)	<b>PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</b>
SHAUN R. THOMPSON, in his official	)	
capacity as Chief Disciplinary Counsel for	)	
the State of Montana,	)	<b>*** <i>Hearing Requested at the Court's</i></b>
	)	<b><i>Earliest Convenience</i></b>
Defendant.	)	

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 8

I CANON 4.1(A)(10) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE ..... 10

    A. Counterspeech is a Less Restrictive Alternative That Effectively  
    Exposes False Campaign Statements ..... 10

    B. Canon 4.1(A)(10) is Substantially Overbroad Because It  
    Applies to Private Settings and Non-Material Subjects ..... 15

    C. Canon 4.1(A)(10) is Underinclusive Because It Does Not  
    Apply to False Statements Made Prior to Attorneys  
    Announcing Their Candidacies ..... 17

II RULE 8.2 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO  
CAMPAIGN SPEECH ..... 20

III BOTH CANON 4.1(A)(10) AND RULE 8.2 ARE  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO PLAINTIFF  
MYERS’ RADIO ADVERTISEMENT BECAUSE IT  
CONTAINS NO FALSE STATEMENTS ..... 21

IV MYERS IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ..... 24

    A. Myers is Likely to Succeed on the Merits ..... 25

    B. Myers Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if Relief is not Granted ..... 26

    C. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in Myers’ Favor ..... 26

    D. Enjoining the Statute is in the Public Interest ..... 16

**CONCLUSION** ..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Abrams v. United States*,  
250 U.S. 616 (1919)..... 12

*Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell*,  
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 24-25

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn.*,  
131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011)..... 18

*Brown v. Hartlage*,  
456 U.S. 45 (1982)..... 11-12, 14

*Butler v. Alabama Judicial Inquiry Comm.*,  
111 F.Supp.2d 1224 (M.D. Ala. 2000)..... 12

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*,  
512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... 17

*Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach*,  
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 15

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 25

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 9

*Joelner v. Washington Park*,  
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 27

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014)..... 10

*Monterey Mechanical Co v. Wilson*,  
125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 25

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....8

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....13

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....10

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*,  
536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... 18-19

*Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court*,  
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) .....26

*Sanders County Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock*,  
698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012) .....26

*Standing Committee on Discipline v. Yagman*,  
55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995) .....21

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....25

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016) .....15

*Thalheimer v. City of San Diego*,  
645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) .....25, 26

*281 Care Committee v. Arneson*,  
766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014) .....12

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012).....*passim*

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....12

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>United States v. Tomsha-Miguel</i> , 766 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1656 (2015).....	8-9, 18
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).....	24
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	12
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i> , 811 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	10
